This caused great concern among Plaintiffs, as they had contracted for the right to be 

reimbursed for their investment in the case of store closure and/or abandonment.  See  

JINMEI WANG Affidavit ¶ 29.  The investor agreements provide for termination payments 

of One Hundred Twenty Five percent (125%) of each investors investment proceeds.  (See 

Exhibit I; JINMEI WANG Affidavit ¶ 27). 

37. Additionally, as promised in their Offering Brochures, “in the event of a change in group 

ownership or status,” there was a trigger of the right to a return of 125% of investor’s

[...]

respective contracts, namely, fundng their investments in the “Bar Work” business, as set

forth above.

94. Defendants failed and neglected to perform as required under each contract.

95. Defendants owe Plaintiff, collectively, $3,806,250.00, representing one hundred and

twenty five percent (125%) of Plaintiffs aggregate investment amount, pursuant to the

terms of each Plaintiff s contracts, along with past due rental payments, costs ofthis action

and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

96. By reason of the foregoing, Plaintiff has been damaged in the amount of at least